North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

Pat McCrory Aldona Z. Wos, M.D,
Governor Ambassador (Ret.)
Secretary DHHS

Drexdal Pratt

Division Director

July 1, 2015

Terrill Johnson Harris
300 N. Greene Street, Suite 1400
Greensboro, NC 27401

No Review

Record #: 1622

Facility Name: Highlands-Cashiers Hospital

FID #: 943256

Business Name: Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc.
Business #: 1926

Project Description: Transfer control of 80-bed nursing home on hospital license to wholly
owned subsidiary and license it separately
County: Macon

Dear Ms. Harris:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation
(Agency) received your letter on June 1, 2015 regarding the above referenced proposal. Based on
the CON law in effect on the date of this response to your request, the proposal described in
your correspondence is not governed by, and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of
need. However, please note that if the CON law is subsequently amended such that the above
referenced proposal would require a certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you
to proceed to develop the above referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective.

Moreover, you need to contact the Agency’s Construction Section, Acute and Home Care
Licensure and Certification Section, and Nursing Home Licensure and Certification Section to
determine if they have any requirements for development of the proposed project.

It should be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented in your
correspondence. Consequently, if changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in your
correspondence referenced above, a new determination as to whether a certificate of need is
required would need to be made by this office. Changes in a project include, but are not limited
to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2) acquisition of medical equipment not included in the
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original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of the project; (4) change in location; and
(5) any increase in the number of square feet to be constructed.

Please contact this office if you have any questions. Also, in all future correspondence you
should reference the Facility ID # (FID) if the facility is licensed.

Sincerely,

W I I o~ HLLAEAC
Julie Halatek Martha J. Frisone
Project Analyst Assistant Chief, Certificate of Need
cc: Construction Section, DHSR

Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Nursing Home Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Assistant Chief, Healthcare Planning
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ATTORMEYS AT LAW . ) GreenSbOI‘O, NC 27401

May 29, 2015

Martha Frisone, Assistant Chief of CON

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
Division of Health Service Regulation

NC Department of Health and Human Services
2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

- Re:  Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc. (License No. H0193) |
No review request to transfer control of Eckerd Living Center to wholly owned
subsidiary

Dear Martha;

Our firm represents Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc., a North Carolina non-profit
corporation. It operates a critical access hospital in Highlands, Macon County, with 24 acute
care beds as well as an 80 bed nursing facility under the hospital license. The nursing facility is
physically attached to the hospital, but there is a separate entrance for the nursing facility, which
is known as the Fckerd Living Center. Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc. is part of the Mission
Health System.

Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc. has determined that it would enhance financial
viability and better position it to serve the community by transferring ownership of the Eckerd
Living Center to a wholly-owned subsidiary which it has created, Fidelia Eckerd Living Center,
LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company. Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc. is the sole
member of Fidelia Eckerd Living Center, LLC. See Articles of Organization attached as Exhibit
A.

Following receipt of confirmation that this proposal is not subject to Certificate of Need
review, Fidelia Eckerd Living Center, LLC will apply for a separate license for the nursing
facility and operate it as a separately licensed nursing facility. As you know, a no review letter is
needed as part of the license application process.

The CON law provides that transfer of ownership or control of a CON would constitute
grounds for withdrawal of the CON if it occurs during the course of development of a project
before the project is complete. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-189. There is no CON project under
development at the Eckerd Living Center. Furthermore, Agency rules provide that neither
ownership nor control of a CON is transferred when the holder of a certificate is a corporation
and the identity of the holder changes because of a corporate reorganization. 10A N.C.A.C.
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14C.0502(b)(1) and (c). Transferring ownership to a wholly-owned subsidiary in this case is part
of a corporate reorganization.

In this instance, the entity that owns Eckerd Living Center will not change, and the same
building, staff, and equipment will be used to provide the same services at the same location to
the Eckerd Living Center residents. Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc. will control the
disposition of the Eckerd Living Center assets. Eckerd Living Center already has its own
separate NPI and is certified to participate in the Medicare and Medicaid programs.

The proposed transaction does not involve the offering or expansion of any new facility,
service, or equipment, and the State’s inventory of nursing home beds will not change. No new
or additional nursing home beds will be acquired or placed in operation as a result of this
transaction.

This proposal is the same as the Hugh Chatham Memorial proposal to transfer 100% of
its ownership interest in Hugh Chatham Memorial Nursing Center to a wholly-owned. subsidiary
of the hospital and license it separately. Attached as Exhibit B is a copy of the CON Section’s
no review letter issued to Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital and the accompanying request.
Included in the exhibits to that request is another similar no review letter determining that a
perfusion company could hold heart-lung bypass equipment in two separate wholly-owned
subsidiaries without undergoing CON review.

Based on these facts, the CON law allows the transfer of Eckerd Living Center to a
wholly-owned subsidiary of Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc. without a CON because the
transfer does not involve the development or acquisition of a new facility or services within the
meaning of N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16) or 10A N.C.A.C. 14C.0502. The subsidiary has no
control over the services or equipment independent of its parent entity, and the ultimate
ownership and control of the facility and services will not change as a result of this proposal. No
new beds or facility will be constructed, and there is no activity which constitutes the offering or
development of a new institutional health service. Accordingly, we request that you issue a no
review letter confirming that a CON is not required for Highlands-Cashiers Hospital, Inc. to
transfer 100% of its interest in Eckerd Living Center to a wholly-owned subsidiary to permit it to
obtain a separate license.
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Please let me know if you need any other information to evaluate this request.
With kindest regards, I am
Very truly yours,
SMITH MOORE LEATHERWOOD LLP
ewd flaud,
Terrill Johnson Har~is

Enclosures

ce: Brian Moore, Mission Health
Lisa D’Agostino, Mission Health




Exhibit A

State of North Carolina
Department of the Secretary of State

Limited Liability Company
ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

Pursnant to §57D-2-20 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, the undetsxgned does her eby submlt these
Acrticles of Organization for the purpose of forming a limited liability company.

1. The naie of the limited liability company is: “The Fidelia Eckerd vamg,Centex LLC
(See ltem 1of the Instructions for appropriate entity dosignation)

2. The name and address of each person executing these articles of organization is as follows: (State whether
each person is executingthese atticles of organization in the capacity ofa member, organizer or both,
Note; This documentmust be signed by all persons listed.)

Ann Y. Young, Organjzer

509 Biltmore Avenue
Asheville, NC 28801

3. - The name of the initial yegistered agent is: Ann Y.,‘Young.

4. The street address and county of the initial registered agent office of the limited fiability company is:

Nummber and Street 509 Biltmore Avénue

City___ Asheville ____State:NC Zip Code:___28801 County: ___ Buncontbe

5, The mailing address, if different from the sireet address, of the initial registered agent office is:

Nuinber and Street - . .

City, State: NC Zip Code: . County: |

6. Prineipal office information: (Selecteither a or b,)

a. [ ]X The limited Hiability company has a principal office.

The principal office telephone number: 828-526-1315
The street address and county of the principal office of the limited Hability company is:

Number and Street; _1.9.0 Hospital Drive

City: Highlands StateNC - Zip Code: __28741 County; _Macon
CORPORATIONS D]VtSION " P.0. Box 29622 ‘ RALEIGH, NC 27626-0622
(Form L-01)

(Revised January 2014) 2




The mailing address, if different from the street address, of the principal office of the company is:

Nurﬁber and Street:

Zip Code: County:

City: State:
b. [[] The limited liability company does not have a principal office.

7. Any other provisions which the fimited liability company elects to include (e.g., the purpose of the entity)
are attached. .

8. (Optional): Please provide a business e-mail address; _ :
The Secretary of State’s Office will e-mail the business automatically at the address pr ovided above at no
cost when a document is filed. The e-mail provided will not be viewable on the website, For more
information on why this service is offered, please see the instructions for this document,

9, These articles will be effective upon filing, unless a future date is specified;
This is the 22nd day of Mag , 2015,

Mww

v Sx@tme
Ann Y, Young, Organizer

Type or Print Name and Title

The below space to be used if more than one organizer or member s listed in Item #2 above,

Signhature ‘ Siénature -
Type and Print Name and Title * Type and Print Name and Tiile
Signéture Signatm'e
Type and Print Name and Tvitle. "~ Typs and Print Name and Title :
NOTES:
I, Filing fee is $125. This document: st be filed with the Secretal y of State.
CORPORATIONS DIVISION P.O. Box 29622 . - " RALEIGH, NC 27626-0622

{Revised January 20{4) 3 ‘ {Form L-01)




Division of Health Service Regulation

Pat McCrory Aldona Z. Wos, M.D,

Governor Ambagsador (Ret.)
Secretary DHHS
Drexdal Pratt
Division Director
March 11, 2014

S. Todd Hemphill
3105 Glenwood Avenue, Suite 300 o
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612

No Review

Facility: Hugh Chatham Memorial Nursing Center

Project Description: Transfer by Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital, Inc. (HCMH) of 100% of
its ownership interests in Hugh Chatham Merorial Nursing Center to
Hugh Chatham Nursing Center, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of
HCMH and license it separately from the hospital

County: Surry ,.

FID #: 955375

Dear Mr, Hemphill:

The Certificate of Need Section (CON Section) received your letter of February 18, 2014,
regarding the above referenced proposal. Based on the CON law in effect on the date of this
response to your request, the proposal described in your correspondence is not governed by,
and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need. However, please note that if the
CON law is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposal would require a -
certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you to proceed to develop the above
referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective,

Moreover, you need to contact the Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section
and the Nursing Home Licensure and Certification Section of the Division of Health Service
Regulation to determine if they have any requirements for development of the proposed project.

It should be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented by you.
Consequently, if changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in your correspondence
referenced above, a new determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need
to be made by the Certificate of Need Section. Changes in a project include, but are not limited
to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2) acquisition of medical equipment not included in the
original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of the project; (4) change in location; and
(5) any increase in the number of square feet to be constructed.

Certificate of Néed Section

A www.ncdhhs.gov
Telephone: 919-855-3873 « Fax: 919-733-8139 (4]

* Location: Edgerton Building + 809 Ruggles Drive * Raleigh, NC 27603
Mailing Address: 2704 Mail Service Center *Raleigh, NC 27659-2704
An Equal Opportunity/ Affirmative Action Employer
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Please contact the CON Section if you have any questions. Also, in all future correspondence
you should reference the Facility LD, # (FID) if the facility is licensed.

Sincerely,

Kim Randolph, Proje¢t Analyst

L”/7"7W&Q N2

Martha J. Frisone, Interim Chief
Certificate of Need Section

ce:  Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Nursing Home Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Medical Facilities Planning Branch, DHSR




BoDE HEMPHILL, L.L.P.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
JOHN T. BODE 3105 GLENWOOD AVENUE, SUITE 300
. RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612
5. TODD HEMPHILL ) MAILING ADDRESS .
MATTHEW A. FISHER TELEPHONE (919) 881-0338 POST OFFICE BOX 6338
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February 18, 2014 e /4

ViAa HAND DELIVERY -

Martha J. Frisone, Interim Chief

Kim Randolph, Project Analyst

Certificate of Need Section

N.C. Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

809 Ruggles Drive

Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital, Inc. (License No, H0049)
No review request to transfer control of Hugh Chatham Nursing Center to wholly
owned-subsidiary '

Dear Ms, Frisone and Ms. Randolph:

We are writing you on behalf of our client, Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital, Inc.
(“HCMH™), a North Carolina non-profit corporation. HCMH owns and operates Hugh
Chatham Nursing Center (the “Nursing Center”), a combination facility with 99 nursing beds
and 28 assisted living beds (20 Alzheimer’s or special care unit beds and 8 general beds), under
the hospital’s license. HCMH has determined that it is in its best interest to transfer ownership
of the Nursing Center to a wholly-owned subsidiary which it has created, Hugh Chatham
Nursing Center, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (“HCNC”). HCMH is the
sole member of HCNC. See HCNC Articles of Organization, Exhibit 1 hereto.

We also understand that as part of this transfer, the Nursing Center will need to be
operated as a separately-licensed nursing facility. I have already spoken about this subject with
Becky Wertz, Nurse Consultant with the Nursing Home Licensure and Certification Section,
and our client is in the process of preparing the Nursing Home Licensure Application and other
related documentation which she has provided. However, before that documentation can be
filed, we first need to confirm with your office that this proposal is not subject to certificate of
need review.

S




Ms. Frisone and Ms. Randolph
February 18, 2014
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The CON law provides that transfer of ownership or control of a CON would constitute
grounds for withdrawal of the CON if it occurs during the course of development ofa project
before the project is complete. N.C.G.S. § 131E-189. There is no CON project under
development at the Nursing Center. Furthermore, Agency rules provide that neither ownership
nor control of a certificate of need is transferred when the holder of the certificate is a
corporation and the identity of the holder changes because of a corporate reorganization, such as
transferring ownership to a wholly-owned subsidiary. 10A N.C.A.C. 14C.0502(b)(1) and (c).

In this instance, the entity that owns the Nursing Center will not change, and the same
building, staff and equipment will be used to provide the same services at the same location.
HCMH will continue to own the Nursing Center assets that were authorized under the CON and
have been used to furnish skilled nursing care to the Nursing Center’s residents. The proposed
transaction does not involve the offering or expansion of any new facility, service or equipment,
and the State's inventory of nursing home beds will not change. No new or additional nursing
home beds will be acquired or placed in operation in the State. The Nursing Center already has
its own separate NP1 number and Medicare number.

This proposal is similar to other proposals involving transfer of assets to wholly owned
subsidiaries that the CON Section has found in the past did not require CON review. For
example, the CON Section determined that a perfusion company could hold heart-lung bypass
equipment in two separate wholly owned subsidiaries without undergoing CON review. See
enclosed Exhibit 2 (without exhibits to original request letter).

For these reasons, we believe that the CON law allows the transfer of the Nursing Center
to a wholly-owned subsidiary of HCMH, without the requirement of a CON, because such a

transfer does not constitute the development or acquisition of a new facility or services by the

subsidiary, within the meaning of G.S. 131E-176(16) or 10A N.C.A.C. 14C.0502. The
subsidiary has no control over those services independent of its parent entity. The ultimate
~ ownership and control of the service does not change. The beds already exist in the inventory in
the State Medical Facilities Plan and there is no new facility constructed. Thus, there has been
no action which constitutes the offering or development of a new institutional health service
within the meaning of G.S. 131E-178(a), and no CON is required.

We request that you provide a letter of no review confirming that our interpretation of the
CON law and applicable rules is correct and that this proposal is not subject to certificate of need
review.,




Ms. Frisone and Ms. Randolph
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Please let us know if you need further information or it there are questions we can

answer,

Very truly yours,

BoDE HEmPHILL, L.L.P,

Lt

S. Todd Hen
STH:sh
Enclosure
cc w/enc.: Becky Wertz, Nurse Consultant (via hand delivery)

Paul Hammes/Don Trippel (via e-mail only)
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State of North Carolina
Department of the Secretary of State

Limited Liability Company
ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

Pursuant to §57D-2-20 of the Gleneral Statutes of North Caroling, the undersigned does hereby submit thesa
Atticles of Organization for the purpose of forming a limited {abillty company.

L The name of the [imited Hability company is; Hugh Chatham Nursing Center, LLC
(Ses Item 1of the Instructions for appropriats entity deslgnatlon)
2, The name and address of each petson executing thess articles of organization iy as follows: (State
whethey each person is exeouting these articles of organization in the capacity ofa member, organizer
or both. Note: This documentniust be signed by all persons lsted.)
8. Todd Hemphill (Organizer)

Post Office Box 6338, Raleigh, NC 27628

3, The name of the initial reg/stered agent ls; Raymond A, Parker

4, The sirest address and county of the inltial reglsterad agent office of the limited liability company ls:

Number and Street 131 Colony Lane

city EKIn State: NC Zip Code: 28621 county: SUrty

5 The matling address, if different from the steeet address, of the Initlal registered agent office ls:'
Number and Street

City, _ State: NC Zlp Code: County:

6. Prineipal office inforzaation: (Selectelther a or b.)
a. [R}The limited Habillty company has a principal office,
The principal office telephone number: (336) 527-7000

The street address and county of the princlpal office of the Hmited liability company ls:
Number and Street 180 Parkwood Drive

cityElkin state: NC__ zipCoder 28621 county; SUrty

CORPORATIONS DIVISION P.O, Box 29622 RALEIGH, NC 27626-06.22
(Revised January 2014) 1 (Form L-01)




The meiling address, If different from the strest addross, of the princlpal office of the company Is:
Nuwmber end Street P08t Offica Box 580

city EIKIn stater NG Zip Code: 28821 County; Suny

b, []The driited liability company does not have s prluoipal office,

7, Any other provisions which the llmited Uabllity company elects to includo (o.g,, the putpose of the entity)
are aitached,

Privacy Redaction

8, (Optlonal): Please provide a bustness-c-mal] addr
The Sscretaty of Stata's Office will e-mail the business automatically af the address provided aboye at to
oost when a documment is flled, The e-mall provided will not be viewable on the websits, For more
Information on why this servics Is offered, please seo the Instructions for this document,

9, These artleles will be effective upon filing, unless a Mture date Is specified:

This ls the 42th day of February 420 14 .

8. Tadd Hemphlll, Organlzer

Typo or Print Nate and Title

The bolow space to be used If niore than one-organizer or member 1s llsted in Itom #2 above, i

Slgnatute Slgnature

"5 and Bt Narme and THe ' Type id PrIGt Namo and i
Stgnature Slguature

. Type and Print Name and Tile "Type and Prinf Name and Title

NOTES:
1 Flilng fee s $125, This dooument must ba filed with the Secretary of State,

" ' CORPORATIONS DIVISIGN P.0, Box'29622 RALBIGH, NC 27626-0622
(Rovised January 2014) 2 (Form L-01)




ATTACHMENT TO ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION
HUGH CHATHAM NURSING CENTER, LLC

[ NAME AND ADDRISS OF INITIAL MEMBER

|

The sole member of Bugh Chathun Nursing Center, LLC is Hugh Chatham Memorial Hospital,
Ino,

Hugh Chatham Memorlal Hospital, Ino,'s addross is 180 Parkwood Drive, Blldn, NC 28621




) ' '
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

Certificate of Need Section
2704 Mail Service Center m Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-2704

Beverly Eaves Perdue, Governor www.nedbhs,gov/dhsy Craig R, Smith, Section Chief
Lanier M. Cansler, Secretary : Phone; 919-855-3875
: Fax: 919-733-8139
December 9, 2011
William R, Shenton
Poyner Spruill
P.O. Box 1801

Raleigh, NC 27602-1801

RE: No Review:

o Transfor by CSA Medical Services, LLC (CSA) of 100% of ifs ownership interests in five (5) existing heart

lung bypass machines in use at WakeMed to CSAMS New Bemn Avenue, LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiacy
. ofCSA .

o Transfer by CSA Medical Services, LLC (CSA} of 100% of its ownership interests in three (3) existing
heart lung bypass machines in use at Rex Hospital to CSAMS Lake Boone Trail, LL.C, a wholly-owned
subsidiary of CSA

Wake County -

Dear Mr. Shenton:

The Certificats of Need (CON) Section received your letter of Novembey 21, 2011 regarding the shove referenced
proposals, Based on the CON law in effect on the date of this respouse to your request, the proposals described in
your correspondence are not governed by, and therefore, do not currently require a cexiificate of need, However, please
note that if the CON Jaw is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposals would require a certificate of
need, this determination does nof authorlze you to praceed to develap the above refexenced proposals when the new law
‘becomes effective, .

Tt should be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented by you. Consequently, if changes are
made in the proposals o In-the fucts provided in your correspondence referenced above, a new determination as to
whether a certificats of need js required would need 1o be made by the Certificate of Need Sectlon, Changes in a
proposal include, but are not Timited to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2) acquisition of medical equipment not
included in the originel cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of the project; (4) change in location; and (5) any
increase in the number of square feet to be constructed, :

Please contact the CON Section if you have any questions, Alsb, in all future correspondence you should reference the
Facility LD # (FID) if the facility is licensed.

Sincerely, . )
%ﬁa/ | Frrasue) Coafo il
Martha J. Frisone /' Craig R. $4iith, Chief
Assistant Chief Certificate’of Need Section

e Medical Facilities Planning Section, DHSR

4’{%& Locatlon: 809 Ruggles Drive » Dorathea Dix Hospital Campus = Raleigh, N.C 27603
. An Equal Oppottunity / Affirmafive Action Employer

&




/)T./{ﬁM #

Poyner Spruill™

Wilson Hayman
Partner
D: 919.783,1140
whayman@poynerspruill.com
Willlam R. Shenton
Partner
D: 919.783,2947
F: 919,783,1076
- wshenton@poynerspruill.com

November 21, 2011

VIA U.5. MAIL AND E-MAIL/

Cralg. smith@dhhs.ne.qov
Martha frisone@dhhs.ne.gov

Mr. Cralg R. Smith, Chlef

Ms. Martha Frisone, Assistant Chisf
Division of Health Service Regulation
Cetlificate of Need Section

2704 Mall Service Center

Ralelgh, North Carolina 27696-2704

RE: CSA Medical Servicas, LLC; No Review Request regarding Transfer of Heart-Lung Bypass Machines
to Wholly Owned Subsidiarles

 Dear Mr. Smith and Ms, Frisone:

This letter Is submitted on behalf of GSA Medical Services, LLC (*CSA”), and two subsidiary limited
llability companies to ba formed and wholly owned by CSA and to be named “CSAMS New Barn Avenue,
LLC" (CSA New Bern), and “CSAMS Lake Boone Trail, LLC" (CSA Lake Boone), upon receipt of your
approval of this request. CSA currently owns and operates eight (8) heart-lung bypass ("HLBE") rachines,
Five (6) of the HLB machines are operated at WakeMed and fhres (3):of the HLB machines are operated

. at Rex Hospltal, Inc. ("Rex’), The purposé of this letter Is to provide notice to the North Carolina
Department of Health and Human Services, Divislon of Health Service Regulation, Certificate of Need
Section (the "Agency”), and confirm that the transfer of CSA's Interests In these elght (8) HLB machines
and the operation of the same o two wholly owned subsidiarles of CSA is not reviewable as a new
institutional health service unde; the North Carolina Gerllficate of Need ("CON®) law,

The Agency has recently approved a similar transfer in an August 18, 2011 Declaratory Ruling regarding
Radlation Oncology Centers of the Carolinas, Inc. ("ROCC”). That Declaratory Ruling concerned the
transfer of inteyests in two radiation oncology facllitles from ROCC to two wholly owned subsidiaries of
ROCG, Attached hereto as Exhibits 1 and 2 are the ROCC Declaratory Rullng Request and the ROCG
Declaratory Ruling. The ruling requested by CSA here s directly analogous lo the ROCC ruling, the only
difference belng that ROCC Involved the per se reviewable ltems of linear accelerators and simulators
and ;CSA’'s request Involves the per se reviewable items of heart-lung bypass machines.

L. ‘ BACKGROUND AND FAGTS

CSA directly owns elght (8) Tarumo Corporation Serles 8000 HLB machines. Five (5) of these HLB
machines are located and used by CSA to provide perfuslon services at WakelMed, located at 3000 New
Bern Avenue, Raleigh, NG 27620, Three (3) of these HLB machines are located and used by CSA to
provide perfuslon services at Rex, located at 4420 Lake Boone Trall, Raleigh, NC 27607. CSA also owns

WWW.PFOYNERSPRUILL.COM RALEIGN / CHARLOTTE /  ROCKYIMOUNT /  SOUYHERN PINES

304 Fayiteville Streat, Sulte 1800, Relelgh, NC 27601 PO, Dox 1801, Relalgh, HC 27602-1401 P: 919.783.8400
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. Poyner Spruill
Mr, Cralg R, Smith, Chief
Ms, Martha Frisone, Asslstant Chief
November 21, 2011
Page 2

seven (7) cell saver machines located at WakeMed In Ralelgh, and two (2) located at WakeMed-Cary.
These cell saver machines are Baylor Rapid Autologous Transfuslon (BRAT) machines manufactured by
Sorin Corporation and are not subject to CON review. CSA does not own the BRAT machines at Rex,
which are owned by the hospital. CSA also provides the hospitals with the services of sevan (7) licensed
perfusionists, who are employed by CSAs affiliale Carolina MSO, L.L.C. (MSO) but work for CSA
pursuant to its Management Services Agreament with MSO.

The five (6) HLB machines at WakeMed are labsled A, B, C, D, and E, and the three (3) at Rex are
labeled 1, 2, and 3. Each HLB machine consists of fhe following: {a) a four {4} or five (5) pump Terumo
Base; (b) three (3) or four (4) Terumo 8000 roller pump modules (8000 roller pump madules); (c) one (1)
Medtronic Bio-Medicus arterial pump series 550 (Blo pump); (d) one (1) Medtronls TX 50 Flowmeter
(Flowmeter); and (e) one (1) Sachrist alrfoxygen mixer (Sechrlst), Similarly, the seven (7) BRAT
machines at WakeMed In Ralelgh are labeled A, B, C, D, E, F and G, and the two at WakeMed-Cary are
labeled 1 and 2. Each HLB machine (and its components) and BRAT machine Is identifled by its serial
numbers (SN), model numbers and the hospital where it is located, as described in Exhibit 3 to this Jetter.

The surgecns of Carolina Cardiovascular Surgical Assoclates, P.A. (Practice), started performing open
heart surgery and providing thelr own perfusion services at WakeMed in 1979 and at Rex in 1989,
through elther the Practice Itself or a perfusion company owned by the same physiclans. Each of the
eight (8) HLB machines currenlly owned by CSA is replacement equipment for a machine owned by CSA
{or 8 predecessor entity) prior to the year 1993, when acquisition of an HLB machine became subject to
CON review regardless of its cost. W, Charles Helton, M.D., founded the Practice in 1979 and Cardinal
Blo-Madical Assoclates, Inc. (Cardinal Blo-Medical), In 1980. Cardinal Bio-Medical was the perfusion
company predecassor to CSA that llke CSA was owned by the shareholders of the Practice, The two
hospitals have naver owned the HLB machines used at thelr facilities. Before 1989, Cardinal Biomedical
had acqulred and operated three (3) HLB machlhes at WakeMed and two (2) al Rex. Another
cardlothoracle surgery practice In Ralelgh, Atkinson & Ze&ok, M.D, P.A., had two (2) additional HLB
machines at WakeMed and one (1) additional HLB machine at Rex. Atkinson & Zeok, M.D., P.A. merged
with the Practice In 1993, and its two (2) surgeon shareholders, Alvan W. Atkinson, M.D., and John V,

Zeok, M.D,, Jolned the Practice, At the same time thelr three (3) HLB machines were acquired by -

Cardinal Blo-Medlcal, and they become shareholders of that perfusion company. Cardinal Bio-Medical or
its sucoessor company has continued to own and operate these eight (8) HLB machines (or. thelr
replacements) at their same respecliva locations at WakeMed and Rex sihce that time. [n 1897, the
shareholders of Cardinal Blo-Medical reorganized the company by forming CSA and {ransferiing the
operations and all eight (8) machines to CSA, which was owned by ihe same surgeons. ‘

By 2001, CSA needed to replace all elght (8) of its HLB machines. There was a fourth HLB machine at
Rex owned by surgeons Abdul G, Chaudhry, M.D. and James H. Days, M.D. This one (1) HLB machine
had been loaned to them by the manufacturer in the late 1980's to replace one they had provided for use
at Rex which had become obsolete. At that time, CSA bought this fourth loaned HLB machine, which had

-already been used at Rex, from the manufacturer to replace one of CSA’s older machines at Rex.
?ﬁéxeaﬂen Drs, Chaudhry and Davis no longer provided perfusion services or a HLB machine for use at
Rexi; CSA's purchase of this machine thus resultad In a net decrease in useable HLB machines at Rex
from four (4) to three (3),

The same year, CSA ohtalned replacement equipment for its other seven (7) HLB reachines at WakeMed
and Rex, at a total capital cost of $322,695. CSA's obsolate machines were stubsequently removed out of
North Carofina. By letter dated June 25, 2004, the Agency approved CSA's acquisition of the seven (7)
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new HLB machines at WakeMed and Rex as replacament equipment. The Agency's “no review” letter of
that date is attached and labeled as Exhiblt 4.

CSA wauld like to transfer its interest In the eight (8) HLB machines into two wholly owned subsidiary
limited liability companies. The first wholly owhed subsidiary will be named "CSAMS New Bern Avenue,
LLG" and will own the five (5) HLB machines currently operated at WakeMed. The second wholly owned
subsidiary will be named “CSAMS Lake Boone Trail, LLC" and will own the three (38) HLB machines
currently operated at Rex. The transfer of CSA's interests In the eight (8) HLB machines into two {2)
. wholly owned subsldiarles Is not a CON reviewable event because It will have the following restlts:

(N No increase In the HLB machine Inventory In Wake County;
(2)  No physicalrelocation of any HLB machines in Wake County;
(3)  Nocreation of any new health service faclilties; and

1G] No asset purchases of any per se reviewable equipment, consistent with the ROGC
Declaratory Ruling.

This letter requests your confirmation that such a proposed fransfer of interests would not trigger any of
the new Institutional health service provisions in the CON statute, and the transaclion may proceed

without first acquiring a’CON.
1L ANALYS)S

The CON law provides that the “acquisition by purchase, donation, lease, transfer or carparable
arrangement’ of an HLB machine constitutes a “néw Institutional health service” that Is subject to CON
review. N.C. Gen. Stat. § 131E-176(16)1; § 131E-178(a). However, we belleve the creatlon of these two
wholly owned subsidiaries is not a reviewable event because CSA, the owner of the CON rights for the
elght (8) HLB machines, is not undergoing any direct change in Its ownership status. Rather, this Is
merely a type of reorganization in the nature of those which the CON rules recognize as non-reviewable,

Until 1993, the acquisition of an HLB machine was not regulated under the CON law unless it {nvolved the
abligation of a capital expenditure exceeding two milllon dollars ($2,000,000), which far exceeds the cost
of thls equipment. See N.C. Sess. Laws 1993, ¢, 7, § 2 (adding the acqulsition of HLB machines and any
“major medical equipment” costing more than $760,000 as “new institutional health services” requiting a
CON). However, effective March 18, 1993, the General Assembly amended the CON law to make the
acqulsition of HLB machines conatilute a "new Insfitutional health semvics" requiring a CON regardless of
its cost. N.C. Gen. Stat, § 131E-176(10a), (16)f1.5,, as amended by N.C. Sess. Laws 1993, ¢.7, § 2,

Under the CON law, transfer of owpership or contro| of 2a CON prior to complstion of a project or operation
of the facllity constlfutes grounds for withdrawal of a CON. N.C. Gen. Stat, § 131E-189. However, the
Agency’s rules provide that in &@EI sltuation, nelther ownership nor control of a CON Is transferred when
the holder of the cerlificate Is é}ggwporauon and the identity of the holder changes because of corparate
reorganization, Including trarigférring ownership to wholly owned subsidarles.  10A N.C.A.C.

14C.0602(b)(1) and (c).
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Specifically, the provisions of N.C, Gen, Stat. § 131E-189(c) state by analogy that the Depariment of
Health and Human Services may immediately withdraw any CON if the holder of the certificate, before
completion of the projact or operation of the facllity, transfers ownership or control of the faclilty, the
?r?jecl, or the certificate of need,” Further, the Agency's rules at 10A N.C.A.C. 14C.05602(b) state as
allows: .

Ownership of a cerlificate of need Is transferred when any person acquired a certificate from the
holder by purchase, donallon, lease, trade, or any comparable arrangement, except that
ownership of a centificate of heed is not transferred when:

(1)  the holder of the cerlificate is a corporation and the identity of the holder changes
because of g corporate reorganization; or

(2) the holder of the cerlificate is a partnership and the Identity of the holder changes
because the same pariners reorganize as a new partnership,

10A N.C.A.C. 14C.0502(b) (emphasis added),

Here, CSA's right to own and operate the HLB machines Is nat a CON project that is not yet completed or
operational. Nonetheless, if the CON law permits the transfer of a GON for an undeveloped project to a
subsidlary of the applicant without a new CON or other sanction, then it would make no sense to Interpret
the law to prevent an existing provider from transferring a service to a wholly-owried subsidiary after the
project has been developed, This principle has been affirmed by the Agency on a very similar set of facls
in the ROCC Declaratory Ruling referenced above and attached as Exhibit 2,

Moreover, N.G. Gen, Stat, § 131E-189(c) acknowledges thal completed projects may be transferred
without GON review. 1t states that "[alny transfer after [the project s completed. or bacomes operational)
will be subject to the requirement that the service be provided consistent with the representations made In
the application and any applicable conditions.” That statute does not require that a CON first be acquired
before such a transfer takes piace, Clearly, the reorganization of CSA's assets and CON exemption Into
two wholly owned subsidiarles would hot constitute the "offering or devalopment of a new institutional
health service® within the definition of N.C. Gen, Stat, § 131E-178(a).

N CONGLUSION

Based on the forsgoing Information, we hereby request the Agency's confirmation that the following
transactions are hot subject to CON review as a new Institutional health service:

(1) CSA's proposed fransfer of is ownership Interest 3n, and operation of, five (5) HLB
machines, operated at WakeMed, to CSA Lake Boone, a wholly owned subsidiary of
CSA,; and

2) CSA's proposed transfer of Ifs ownership Interest in, and operation of, three (3) HLB
machines, operated at Rex, to CSA New Bern, a wholly owned subsldiary of CSA,

1f you require additlonal Information to conslder this request, please contact us as soon as passible. Wi
thank you for consideration of this request. .
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Wilson Hayman
Pariner

Willlam R. Shenton
Partner
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